Wiltshire Council

~———-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting:  Malmesbury Area Board

Place: Ashton Keynes Village Hall, Park Place, SN6 6NT
Date: Tuesday 5 March 2019
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Craig Player Democratic Services Officer,
direct line 01225 713191 or email craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’'s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir John Thomson, Sherston (Chairman)

Clir Toby Sturgis, Brinkworth (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury

Clir Chuck Berry, Minety

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request.

Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer,
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.

Public Participation

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of
guestions and statements for this meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link.

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for
details

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4

Items to be considered

Time

10

Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.
Apologies for Absence

Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting
held on 8" January 2019.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will provide information about:

a) Affordable Housing

b) Children’s Centres

c) Electoral Review

d) Malmesbury Town Council Clerk

Community Engagement Manager Update

To provide an update on the recent restructure to the Community
Engagement team and what this means for the Malmesbury area.

Blue Light Updates

To receive updates from the following partners:

a. Wiltshire Police
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

Highways Schemes 2019-20 (Pages 13 - 48)

To receive a presentation from Diane Ware on highways schemes
for the forthcoming year and to consider the recommendations
outlined in the report.

Mental Health Workshop

To receive a workshop with tools to improve your mental health
from Denise Little, Mind Reset.

Area Board Funding (Pages 49 - 52)

Councillors will be asked to consider the Community Area Grants

Page 3

7.00 pm

7.10 pm

7.20pm

7.30pm

7.40pm

7.55pm

8.25pm



11

12

13

report and make recommendations on the applications received:

1. Malmesbury Town Council - Reinstatement of external public
toilet facilities - £2,500.00
2. Friends of Riverside - Garden Improvement Project - £500.00

Partner Updates (Pages 53 - 58)

Town and Parish Councils

Health & Wellbeing Champion

Riverside Centre

Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership
(MVCAP)

e. Healthwatch Wiltshire

f.  Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)

aoow

Urgent items

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider
as a matter of urgency.

Evaluation and Close

The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on
Tuesday, 71" May 2019, 7.00 pm at Crudwell Village Hall.

Page 4

8.35pm

8.50pm

9.00pm



Wiltsrire Council

~———>_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: MALMESBURY AREA BOARD
Place: Brinkworth Village Hall, B4042, Brinkworthm SN15 5AF
Date: 8 January 2019

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Craig Player Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail)
craig.player@uwiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Toby Sturgis (Vice-Chairman), Clir Gavin Grant, Clir John Thomson (Chairman)
and ClIr Chuck Berry

Wiltshire Council Officers

Ollie Phipps (Community Engagement Manager), Richard Williams (Local Youth
Facilitator) and Craig Player (Democratic Services Officer)

Town and Parish Councillors

Ashton Keynes Parish Council — Dave Wingrove

Brinkworth Parish Council — Elizabeth Threlfall

Sherston Parish Council — Phil Cutcher

St Paul Malmesbury Without Parish Council — Roger Budgen

Total in attendance: 30

Page 1 of 4

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.
1 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions
The Chairman welcomed everyone to Malmesbury Area Board and introduced
Councillors and Officers present.
2 Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Kim Power, Chair of Friends of Riverside, Sid
Jevons, Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership (MVCAP)
and Peter Gilchriest, Chair of Crudwell Parish Council.
3 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th November 2018 were approved and
signed as a correct record.
4 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
5 Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman drew attention to the written and verbal update highlighted in the
agenda pack:
. Districts and Polling Places
6 Blue Light Updates
The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners:
a) Wiltshire Police — the written report was received and noted.
b) Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner — Precept
consultation — the written report was received and noted.
7 Cyber Crime Workshop

The Area Board received a presentation from the South West Regional
Cyber Crime Unit and Wiltshire Police about cyber crime in the South West
region and what the public can do to stay safe online.

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:
the work of the South West Regional Cyber Crime Unit and the Digital
Intelligence and Investigation Unit (DIIU); cyber dependant crimes such as
malware, viruses and hacking; cyber enabled crimes such as fraud, identity theft
and harassment; password management; the impact of cyber crimes; the age

Page 2 of 4

Page 2




range of those affected by cyber crimes; installing liability and responsibility in
users; the use of backups and encryption; phishing and how to look out for
phishing attempts; how businesses can stay protected and how to report a cyber
crime.

Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth Funding

Richard Williams, Local Youth Facilitator, introduced the two Youth Funding
applications as detailed in the report.

The Chairman noted that this Area Board would be Richard’s last and thanked
him for his hard work in the Malmesbury area.

Resolved

1. To award Wiltshire Outdoor Learning Team - £750 for an outdoor
activities event.

2. To award CMAS - £500 for the extended support for LGBTQ project
sessions.

National Armed Forces Day

The Area Board received a presentation from Ollie Phipps, Community
Engagement Manager, about the National Armed Forces weekend 2019 and
how Wiltshire’s local communities can get involved.

Matters highlighted in the course of this presentation and discussion included:
the three-day programme of the National Armed Forces weekend; the scope of
the event; community involvement in the event; the importance of the event to
Wiltshire and Salisbury in particular; the social media photograph campaign; the
community tapestry project and the largest human poppy world record attempt.

Resolved
1. To award - £1415 for three National Armed Forces Day projects

(Community Art Tapestry, Human Poppy World Record Attempt and
Social Media Photograph Campaign)

10

Area Board Funding

Consideration was given to 3 applications made to the Community Area Grant
Scheme as follows:

Resolved
1. To award Woodbridge Church Group - £2500 for Somerford Church

Community Space
2. To award Ashton Keynes Village Hall - £2500 for hall floor repairs

Page 3 of 4

Page 3




3. To award Sherston Pre-School - £2500

11

Partner Updates

The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners:
a) Town and Parish Councils

e Sherston Parish Council — it was noted that the installation of a new
play area was close to completion and that the Parish Council had
been involved in the funding of Sherston Pre-School.

e St Paul Malmesbury Without Parish Council — it was noted that the
proposed pelican crossing would be finalised on Tuesday 8th January.

b) Health & Wellbeing Champion — 28 applications for Surviving Winter
grants had been received but funding was needed to fulfil them and Clir Berry
urged Town and Parish Councils to consider extra funding for the Health &
Wellbeing Champion.

c) Healthwatch Wiltshire — the written report was received and noted.

d) NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group — the written report was
received and noted.

12

Community Area Transport Group

The Chairman drew the Area Board’s attention to the recommendations from the
4th December 2018 Community Area Transport Group meeting outlined in the
report.

Resolved

To adopt the recommendations of the Community Area Transport Group
as outlined in the report.

13

Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

14

Evaluation and Close

The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on Wednesday,
5th March 2019, 7.00 pm at Ashton Keynes Village Hall.

Page 4 of 4

Page 4




Useful websites Further information

www.helptobuysouth.co.uk/ For further information please contact

the Housing Strategy team:
www.homes4wiltshire.co.uk/
content/LowCostHomeOwnership
IDiscountMarketSale

housing.strategy
@wiltshire.gov.uk
www.homes4wiltshire.co.uk/ *Pictures courtesy of Wiltshire Council
content/LowCostHomeOwnersh
[...]
ft order will be prepared for laying in
Parliament, where the recommendations may be accepted or rejected, but not amended.

Page 11


mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s153550/StageOneSubmission.pdf
http://www.lgbce.org.uk/all-reviews/south-west/wiltshire/wiltshire-unitary-authority-ua
http://s3-eu-west-2.amazonaws.com/lgbce/Reviews/South%20West/Wiltshire/Wiltshire/Draft%20Recs/Wiltshire%20Report%20Web.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1450&Year=0
mailto:reviews@lgbce.org.uk




Agenda Iltem 8

Wiltshire Council
Area Board

March 2019

Subject: Road Surfacing Programme 2019/20
Cabinet Member: Councillor Bridget Wayman - Highways, Transport and Waste

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary

There has been under investment in highways maintenance nationally for many years,
but Wiltshire Council has been making a substantial investment in improving its road
network, with a budget of up to £21 million annually in recent years. Since 2014 about
907 kilometres of the network has been resurfaced, which is about 20% of the total
network.

146 kilometres of roads were resurfaced in 2018/19 and over 55,000 square metres of
other road repairs carried out. This programme of surfacing work will continue in
2019/20 with a large number of sites identified for treatment (see Appendix 1). A
provisional list of sites for treatment in future years has also been developed, which will
be subject to annual review to ensure the priority sites are being addressed.

The overall condition of Wiltshire’s roads compares favourably with the national
average and the south-west average road conditions. However, it is appreciated that
there is still much to do. As well as the roads it proposed to carry out programmes of
footway maintenance, road marking renewals, and sign replacement in 2019/20.

Proposals
It is recommended that the Area Board:

0] Welcomes the road surfacing work and repairs carried out in 2018/19 and notes
the improvement in the overall condition of Wiltshire’s roads in recent years, but
acknowledges that further investment is still required.

(i) Approves the highway maintenance scheme list for 2019/20 prepared for the
Area Board.

(i)  Notes the new provisional five year programme, which will reviewed annually to
ensure best value for money and whole life costing for the highways asset.

CM09912/1

Page 13



Reason for Proposals

The highway network forms the Council’s largest asset, and it is important that it is
maintained in the most cost-effective way that provides value for money. This includes
the use of asset management and whole life costing approaches to inform long-term
investment decisions.

Asset management principles have been applied for many years in Wiltshire to ensure
that there is appropriate investment with longer term planning for the management of
the highways assets. The development of a long-term programme will help with the
forward planning of work on the highway network.

Alistair Cunningham
Corporate Director

CM09912/1
Page 14




Wiltshire Council

Area Board

March 2019

Subject: Road Surfacing Programme 2019/20

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Bridget Wayman - Highways, Transport and Waste

Key Decision: No

Purpose of Report

1.

To provide information on the progress made in improving the condition of the
county’s roads, and to advise on the road surfacing schemes to be undertaken in
2019/20.

Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan

2.

The Wiltshire Council Business Plan 2017 — 2027 sets out the vision to create
strong communities, with priorities for growing the economy, strong communities
and protecting the vulnerable. As part of growing the economy it is
acknowledged that it is necessary to bring the county’s roads up to an
acceptable state. The goal is that road infrastructure is improved and to:

o Improve asset management and the use of investment to improve the
condition of Wiltshire roads (implementing our Highways Asset
Management Strateg
[...]
Summe
. Farm House Farm C¢
BICK Farm
v/r—"f""\/-’\"\ Cottages
Swatnage
Wood Bick
\ Col
il Extensive
i Surface Repairs
o = e = Hill
Farm
»
Southfields
House Great
% 2 fnydon With
Nk Lano:: > “P\i‘:’ a ~ ‘v'f‘OO‘r
g : Keeper's =2 wort
3 7 Cottage Hill F2
Br n :
e 9 K
© Crown copyrightand database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100049050
Uttle Elm
Farm House

Page 46



PRE SURFACE DRESSING PATCHING FOR 2020/21 SURFACE DRESSING SITES

B4042 SWINDON ROAD (Little Somerford) from ENTRANCE FIRS FARM to 40 MPH LIMIT
BRINKWORTH

Length 5440m, Patching at various locations as required, may require phasing

o f Willows 4
assa Farm { ~
(e
4 cresel L30T Manor Farm Cleverton Weeks
o Cottages | Farm A
West End e
Farm
Maithouse
Cottage Farm
Whitehouse ]

Mounditts 1 =

Park Farm T Lovett |

Farm
&
2 %
<
Kingsmead *% &
Bungalow Little bor-ey
arm
Somerford
: Pre
\ Hin
‘ : End
Surface
: S ressing — | @\ =T ®&
N Somerford) ; P t h' . )
ford) p)
i , atching

echaat M

N — — ¥
f — c A ‘ Crew's
~ , Farm

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100049050

C109 LINK ROAD GRITTENHAM TO BRINKWORTH ROAD

Length 1920m, Surface Dressing patching as required

Hill

N : -
End 9 ' Brinkworth
g JR = wed o~
___/ Brooklands )
Hill End Farm =\ . e
'3 ! "
o .
S Manor Farm \
» Cottages \
Crew's ) p
. Farm = . - White's |
- . Farm House ) 3
Surface Dressing
Patching
3
0’3
-\\Q Crew's !
E House [ . \
White's
Farm
n
t Farm =
Goddard's <K Grittenham
m \  Farm —~ . 1
PONSSE S & S -
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100049050

A

Page 47






Wiltstiire Council

~———-~_ Where everybody matters

Report to Malmesbury Area Board
Date of meeting 5 March 2019
Title of report Community Area Grant funding

Purpose of the Report:

To consider the applications for funding listed below.

Applicant Amount requested
Malmesbury Town Council £2,500.00
Friends of Riverside £500.00

1. Background

Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under
the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance
available here: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april. pdf

The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website:
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm

2. Main Considerations

2.1.  Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2018/19 year is made to
projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2.  Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of
Delegation to Area Boards.

2.3.  Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area Board
grants criteria.

3. Environmental & Community Implications
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and
community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be
dependent upon the individual project.

4. Financial Implications
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.

If all grants are awarded as below, Malmesbury Area Board will have a balance of
£3,279.81 remaining in the 2018/19 Community Area Grants fund.

5. Legal Implications
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

Page 49


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm

©

Human Resources Implications
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.

Equality and Inclusion Implications
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to
meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty.

Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish
Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based projects and
schemes, where they meet the funding criteria.

Safeguarding Implications
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to
safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.

Applications for consideration

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested
ID 3199 Malmesbury Town Reinstatement of £2,500.00
(hyper link) Council external public toilet

facilities

Project description:

The aim is to install two external toilet units with disabled access, baby changing facilities and
an external water refill station. This project will hopefully enhance Malmesbury’s aim to achieve
coach friendly status thereby increasing the attractiveness of the town to visitors.

Input from Community Engagement Manager:

The public toilets in Malmesbury were closed about 8 years ago because of regular acts of
vandalism. In subsequent years, improvements have been made to the design of toilets such
that they are less susceptible to wanton damage. Malmesbury Town Council has regularly
received criticism from many sections of the community for decommissioning the toilets.
Consequent upon the improvements in design, Malmesbury Town Council has decided to
reinstate these public facilities, thus providing two external public toilets which will be fully
accessible to disabled people, families, locals and visitors.

The total project cost is £56,000 of which Malmesbury Area Board is being asked to provide a
grant of £2,500. Malmesbury Town Council will provide the remaining funds from its precept.

Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application from Malmesbury Town Council for £2,500.00

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested
ID 3203 Friends of Riverside | Garden £500.00
(hyper link) Improvement Project

Project description:

To improve the garden areas outside Riverside Community Centre for those using the
Centre with some colourful sensory planting close to front doors which would be especially
enjoyed by the many elderly visitors some with infirmities and/or living with dementia.

Page 50


http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_get.php?gid=3199
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_get.php?gid=3199
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_get.php?gid=3203
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_get.php?gid=3203

Input from Community Engagement Manager:

This is a project that will connect many users of Riverside Community Centre to nature and
their surroundings, providing a hands-on sensory experience particularly for elderly people
and/or people with dementia which is proven to be beneficial for physical and emotional
wellbeing. There are also plans to enter Malmesbury in Bloom which would create a sense of
pride and achievement for those involved, and overall would create a visually pleasing and
attractive entrance to the community centre for all who use it.

The total cost of this project is £795.20, of which £295.20 will be donated in-kind via volunteer
time. Therefore, a grant of £500.00 is being requested from the Area Board. Provision is in
place for the Riverside Community Centre to manage the ongoing maintenance of the garden

and planting.

Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application from Friends of Riverside for £500.00

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author Penny Bell, Community Engagement Manager
Tel: 01249 706613 Email: penny.bell@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 51






Area Board Update
February 2019

Welcome to our new Board

Healthwatch Wiltshire has appointed a new
Board to help prioritise the health and social
care issues that are most important to the
people of Wiltshire.

The Local Leadership Board will be the
driving force behind Healthwatch Wiltshire’s
commitment to ensure the voices of children,
young people and adults are heard by those
who run, plan and regulate health and social
care services in the county.

The new Board is made up of
[...]
 sees building strong
relationships between the public and those
who commission and provide health and
care services as key to improving services in
Wiltshire.

Emma Leatherbarrow

As Director of Partnerships at Help and Care,

Emma is responsible for working closely with

a wide range of different organisations across
south central England to deliver high quality

services for people and communities.

www. healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk

Page 53






NHS

Wiltshire

Clinical Commissioning Group

February 2019

The right healthcare, for you, with you, near you

NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) is responsible for commissioning a broad range
of healthcare for the population of Wiltshire. We are led by experienced local GPs drawn from across
the county, who provide clear clinical leadership to the big decisions affecting the future of healthcare
provision in Wiltshire, carefully tailored to meet the differing needs of people locally.

Our vision is to ensure the provision of a health service which is high quality, effective, clinically-led
and local. We are committed to delivering healthcare that meets the needs of Wiltshire people, to
consult and engage with our population to enable them to be involved in decisions made about
health services and to deliver those services to people in their own homes or as close to home as
possible.

NS

NHS long term plan

The NHS long term plan published on 7 January aims to save almost half a million more lives with
practical action on major killer conditions and investment in world class, cutting edge treatments
including genomic tests for every child with cancer.

The 10 year plan has three objectives:

e making sure everyone gets the best start in life
e delivering world-class care for major health problems
e supporting people to age well.

To ensure that the NHS can achieve the ambitious improvements for patients over the next 10 years,
the NHS Long Term Plan also sets out ways to overcome the challenges that the NH

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MALMESBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Ashton Keynes Village Hall, Park Place, SN6 6NT 

Date:  5 March 2019 

Start Time: 7.15 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Craig Player Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) 
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr John Thomson (Chairman), Cllr Toby Sturgis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant 
and Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Penny Bell (Community Engagement Manager), Ollie Phipps (Community 
Engagement Manager), Craig Player (Democratic Services Officer), Diane Ware 
(Principal Technical Officer Highways) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
 
Malmesbury Town Council – Roger Budgen  
Ashton Keynes Parish Council – Sam Crawford 
Brinkworth Parish Council – Elizabeth Threlfall  
Minety Parish Council – Charles Cook  
Sherston Parish Council – John Matthews 
 
Partners 
 
Police – PC Steve Carroll 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

Total in attendance: 20 
 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

15   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Malmesbury Area Board and introduced 
Councillors and Officers present. 

16   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 

17   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8th January 2019 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 

18   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

19   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written and verbal updates highlighted in 
the agenda pack:  
 

 Removal of Disposable Cups at future Malmesbury Area Board meetings 

 Affordable Housing  

 Children’s Centres 

 Electoral Review 

 Malmesbury Town Council Clerk 

 Ellen Blacker – 1/3 finalists for the Proud to Care Awards Wiltshire 

20   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 The Chairman drew the Area Board’s attention to the recent restructure to 
Wiltshire Council’s Community Engagement team. 
 
It was noted that Ollie Phipps would be replaced by Penny Bell as Malmesbury’s 
Community Engagement Manager. The Area Board thanked Ollie for his hard 
work over the past four years and welcomed Penny to her new role. 

21   Blue Light Updates 

 The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners:  
 

a) Wiltshire Police – the written update circulated at the meeting and the 
following points were noted:  
 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

 That Wiltshire Police continued to tackle county lines and that 
residents should remain vigilant and report anything they may 
have seen or heard regarding this. 

 That knife crime remains low in Wiltshire and in general it was a 
very safe county to live in.    

 
b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – the video update was noted. 

22   Highways Schemes 2019-20 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Diane Ware on the highways 
schemes planned for the Malmesbury area in the forthcoming year.  
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the programme will begin to look more at road condition; the Malmesbury area 
was to receive the joint second amount of funding; the unclassified network of 
roads was to get more attention; residents were encouraged to submit their own 
views on what roads needed to be improved; that the highways team would like 
to have local views by the end of March; previously identified roads for 
improvement; ongoing works to deal with weather and overruns; issues around 
access; effective use of signage; the use of patching material as a temporary 
measure and the problem of farmer’s ditches. 
 
Resolved 
 
To adopt the recommendations of the Road Surfacing Programme 2019/20 
as outlined in the report. 

23   Mental Health Workshop 

 The Area Board received a presentation and workshop from Denise Little, Mind 
Reset, about mental health and how you can take steps to improve it.  
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and workshop included: 
what mental health is and what it means individually; possible signs of mental 
health issues; the most common mental health issues; the difficulty in 
diagnosing mental health issues and the importance of being open and honest 
about mental health. 

24   Area Board Funding 

 Consideration was given to 2 applications made to the Community Area Grant 
Scheme as follows:  
 
Resolved 
 

1. To award Malmesbury Town Council - £2500 for the reinstatement of 
external public toilet facilities. 
 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

2. To award Friends of Riverside - £500 for the Garden Improvement 
Project. 

25   Partner Updates 

 a) Health & Wellbeing Champion  
 

 Malmesbury Abbey will host the Open Doors for Dementia even on 
17th May 10am - 3pm and more information coming out in parish 
magazines soon.  

 Work is underway to develop a website for residents to access the 
information Ellen would otherwise communicate herself.  

 
b) Riverside Centre 

 

 The main hall and other areas of the centre were currently being 
repainted.   

 The Centre had been selected to take part in the National Armed 
Forces Day for the Malmesbury Area and will produce an A3 
patchwork representing what the forces means for the 
Malmesbury Area. This will be toured around the county once 
completed. 

 
c) Healthwatch Wiltshire – the written report was received and noted.  

 
d) NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group – the written report was 

received and noted. 

26   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

27   Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on Tuesday, 7th 
May 2019, 7.00 pm at Crudwell Village Hall. 


